Item 9.01   Financial Statements and Exhibits.

The following exhibit is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K:

Exhibit
Number   Exhibit Title or Description

99.1 Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2014

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

  DLH Holdings Corp.

  By: /s/ Zachary C. Parker

  Name: Zachary C. Parker
  Title:   Chief Executive Officer
 Date:   April 3, 2015

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit
Number   Description

99.1 Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2014

DLH HOLDINGS CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Amounts in thousands except par value of shares)

  As Filed   Proforma

September 30,

2014
Current
Report

September 30,
2014

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 3,908   $ 3,908
Accounts receivable, net  12,372  (9,306)  3,066
Deferred taxes, net  84   84
Other current assets  510   510

Total current assets  16,874  (9,306)  7,568
Equipment and improvements, net  63   63
Deferred taxes, net  4,513   4,513
Goodwill  8,595   8,595
Other long-term assets  27   27

Total assets  $ 30,072  $ (9,306)  $ 20,766

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accrued payroll  $ 11,465  $ (8,677)  $ 2,788
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities  4,746   4,746

Total current liabilities  16,211  (8,677)  7,534
Other long term liabilities  15   15
Total liabilities  16,226  (8,677)  7,549
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.10 par value; authorized 5,000 shares, none
issued and outstanding  —   —
Common stock, $.001 par value; authorized 40,000 shares; issued
9,568 and outstanding 9,566 at September 30, 2014  10   10
Additional paid-in capital  76,083   76,083
Accumulated deficit  (62,244)  (629)  (62,873)
Treasury stock, 2 shares at cost at September 30, 2014  (3)   (3)

Total shareholders’ equity  13,846  (629)  13,217

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 30,072  $ (9,306)  $ 20,766